commissions and other estimated expenses payable (including roadshow expenses) in connection with
the offering of the New Notes, will be U.S.$154,100,000. The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds
from the offering of the New Notes for refinancing medium and long-term offshore indebtedness
maturing within one year.

77

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at 30
June 2021 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Existing Notes and the
New Notes (in each case before deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable). The
summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of
Proceeds’’, ‘‘Summary Consolidated Financial Information’’ and the Reviewed Financial Statements,
including the notes thereto and the review report in respect of the Reviewed Financial Statements
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited
but reviewed)

(Unaudited
and

unreviewed)

(Unaudited
and

unreviewed)

(Unaudited
and

unreviewed)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

Short-term indebtedness
Short-term loans ..... 366.7 56.8 366.7 56.8
Corporation loan ..... 1,166.8 180.7 1,166.8 180.7
Non-current liabilities repayable within one year . . . . 9,303.2 1,440.9 9,303.2 1,440.9

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 10,836.7 1,678.4 10,836.7 1,678.4

Long-term indebtedness
Long-term loans ..... 7,161.8 1,109.2 7,161.8 1,109.2
Bonds payable ..... 16,645.7 2,578.1 16,645.7 2,578.1
Existing Notes issued(2) ..... – – 1,033.1 160.0
New Notes to be issued(3) ..... – – 1,000.8 155.0

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 23,807.5 3,687.3 25,841.4 4,002.3
Total indebtedness(4) ..... 34,644.2 5,365.7 36,678.1 5,680.7
Total shareholder’s equity ..... 23,074.4 3,573.8 23,074.4 3,573.8

Total capitalisation(5) ..... 57,718.6 8,939.5 59,752.5 9,254.5

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.4566 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the Noon Buying Rate on 30 June 2021.

(2) Total amount of Existing Notes issued on 20 August 2021 before deducting commissions and other estimated expenses
payable.

(3) Total amount of New Notes to be issued before deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable.

(4) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(5) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total shareholder’s equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the
consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer since 30 June 2021.